Proceeds from notes payable-related parties (current)   -  90,000  -  -
Proceeds from note payable (current)   -  125,000  -  -
Proceeds from issuance of common stock for cash   335,000  183,250  459,500  335,000
Net cash provided by financing activities   409,351  432,628  331,956  212,906

Net change in cash and cash equivalents   (15,586)  14,665  128,545  (12,565)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period   15,586  921  -  15,586

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period  $ - $ 15,586 $ 128,545 $ 3,021

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:

Liabilities assumed as part of event acquisitions  $ - $ 240,000 $ - $ -
Stock issuance related to acquisition of Stratus  $ - $ 2,000,000 $ - $ -
Note payable for acquisition of Stratus  $ - $ 1,000,000 $ - $ -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

5

PRO SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

STRATUS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

  As of October 31, 2007 (Unaudited)
   Feris
  Pro Sports International Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 128,545 $ - $ -   $ 128,545
Restricted cash   162,855  -  -   162,855
Receivables   0  -  -   -
Deposits and prepaid expenses   14,915  -  -   14,915
Inventory   9,483  -  -   9,483
Total current assets   315,798  -  -   315,798

Property and equipment, net   15,016  -  -   15,016
Intangible assets, net   4,421,266  -  -   4,421,266
Goodwill   2,073,345  -  -   2,073,345

Total assets  $ 6,825,425 $ - $ -   $ 6,825,425

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY / (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Bank overdraft  $ 92,928 $ - $ -   92,928
Accounts payable   1,182,959  -  -   1,182,959
Deferred salary   1,505,512  32,400  28,800  (a)  1,566,712
Accrued interest   668,718  13,821  -   682,539
Accrued expenses - legal judgment   365,579  -  -   365,579
Other accrued expenses and other liabilities   468,634  82,500  -   551,134
Line of credit   68,041  -  -   68,041
Loans and accounts payable to shareholders and related parties   780,111  -  -   780,111
Current portion of notes payable - related parties   90,000  -  -   90,000
Note payable   125,000  75,000  (75,000)  (b)  125,000
Event acquisition liabilities   1,153,761  -  -   1,153,761
Deferred revenue   24,385  -  -   24,385
Redemption fund reserve   124,293  -  -   124,293
Total current liabilities   6,649,921  203,721  (46,200)   6,807,442

Non-current liabilities

Non-current portion of notes payable - related parties   1,000,000  -  -   1,000,000
Total liabilities   7,649,921  203,721  (46,200)   7,807,442

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity / (deficit)

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value:   -  -  -   -
5,000,000 shares authorized
0 shares issued and outstanding
Common stock, $0.001 par value:   137,287  243  (137,372)  (c)  5,500
200,000,000 shares authorized   5,342  (b)
55,000,000 shares issued and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital   9,861,513  12,598,563  137,372  (c)  9,861,513

   69,658  (b)
   (12,598,563)  (d)

[…]

Total shareholders' equity / (deficit)   (824,496)  (203,721)  (132,030)   (982,017)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity / (deficit)  $ 6,825,425 $ - $ (178,230)   $ 6,825,425

(a) To adjust for post-October 31, 2007 award of $28,800 to Custodian for Feris International
(b) Reflects conversion of Feris notes payable of $75,000 into 5,341,500 shares of common stock
(c) Adjustments to reflect 55,000,000 shares outstanding following the merger at par value of $0.001 per share
(d) Reverse Additional Paid-in Capital for Feris
(e) Adjustments to reflect 55,000,000 shares outstanding following the merger at par value of $0.001 per share
(f) To adjust pro-forma Additional Paid in Capital to the PSEI amount

6

PRO SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
STRATUS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Ten Months Ended October 31, 2007 (Unaudited)
   Feris
  Pro Sports International Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net revenues  $ 301,310 $ - $ -   $ 301,310

Cost of goods sold   77,103  -  -   77,103
Gross profit / (loss)   224,207  -  -   224,207

Operating expenses

General and administrative   516,019  55,800  28,800  (a)  600,619
Legal and professional services   426,863  -  -   426,863
Depreciation & amortization   48,482  -  -   48,482
Total operating expenses   991,364  55,800  28,800   1,075,964

Loss from operations   (767,157)  (55,800)  (28,800)   (851,757)

Other income/(expenses)

Other income   21,641  -  (203,964)  (d)  24,707
   207,030  (f)

Interest expense, net   (169,636)  (4,962)  -   (174,598)
Total other expenses   (147,995)  (4,962)  3,066   (149,891)

Net loss  $ (915,152) $ (60,762) $ (25,734)   $ (1,001,648)

Basic and diluted earnings  $ (0.07) $ (0.51) $ -   $ (0.02)

per share

Basic and diluted weighted-

average common shares   13,668,224  118,500  41,213,276  (b)  55,000,000

(a) To adjust for post-October 31, 2007 award of $28,800 to Custodian for Feris International
(b) To adjust weighted average common shares to the post-merger level of 55,000,000
(d) Non-cash net loss on reversing paid-in capital for Feris
(f) To adjust pro-forma Additional Paid in Capital to the PSEI amount

7

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS

Pro Sports & Entertainment, Inc. (the “Company”), a California corporation, was organized on November 23, 1998. The Company specializes in sports and
entertainment events that it owns, operates, manages, markets and sells in national markets.

[…]

the event a Valuing Event causes the Company to be valued in excess of $100,000,000 and an additional bonus of $500,000 in the event a Valuing Event
causes the Company to be valued in excess of $500,000,000. For the years ended December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, no bonuses have been paid by
the Company in relation to this Agreement.

NOTE 17 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Reverse Merger

Subsequent to October 31, 2007, the Company signed an “Agreement and Plan of Merger” (Reverse Merger Agreement) with Feris International. (“FIIS”), a
public company. FIIS will acquire all the issued and outstanding shares of the Company in exchange for issuing approximately 49,500,000 common shares of
FIIS to the shareholders of the Company, resulting in current shareholders of the Company owning 90% of the combined entity.

This reverse merger will result in the Company becoming a public company and able to access additional capital for the purpose of funding its operations.

(Remainder of page intentionally blank)

20

PRO SPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
STRATUS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

  As of October 31, 2007 (Unaudited)
   Feris

ASSETS  Pro Sports International Adjustments   Pro Forma

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 128,545 $ - $ -   $ 128,545
Restricted cash   162,855  -  -   162,855
Receivables   0  -  -   -
Deposits and prepaid expenses   14,915  -  -   14,915
Inventory   9,483  -  -   9,483
Total current assets   315,798  -  -   315,798

Property and equipment, net   15,016  -  -   15,016
Intangible assets, net   4,421,266  -  -   4,421,266
Goodwill   2,073,345  -  -   2,073,345

Total assets  $ 6,825,425 $ - $ -   $ 6,825,425

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY / (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Bank overdraft  $ 92,928 $ - $ -   92,928
Accounts payable   1,182,959  -  -   1,182,959
Deferred salary   1,505,512  32,400  28,800 (a)  1,566,712
Accrued interest   668,718  13,821  -   682,539
Accrued expenses - legal judgment   365,579  -  -   365,579
Other accrued expenses and other liabilities   468,634  82,500  -   551,134
Line of credit   68,041  -  -   68,041
Loans and accounts payable to shareholders and related parties   780,111  -  -   780,111
Current portion of notes payable - related parties   90,000  -  -   90,000
Note payable   125,000  75,000  (75,000) (b)  125,000
Event acquisition liabilities   1,153,761  -  -   1,153,761
Deferred revenue   24,385  -  -   24,385
Redemption fund reserve   124,293  -  -   124,293
Total current liabilities   6,649,921  203,721  (46,200)   6,807,442

Non-current liabilities

Non-current portion of notes payable - related parties   1,000,000  -  -   1,000,000
Total liabilities   7,649,921  203,721  (46,200)   7,807,442

Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity / (deficit)

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value:   -  -  -   -
5,000,000 shares authorized
0 shares issued and outstanding

Common stock, $0.001 par value:   137,287  243  (137,372) (c)  5,500
200,000,000 shares authorized   5,342 (b)
55,000,000 shares issued and outstanding

Additional paid-in capital   9,861,513  12,598,563  137,372 (c)  9,861,513

   69,658 (b)

[…]

Total shareholders' equity / (deficit)   (824,496)  (203,721)  (132,030)   (982,017)
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity / (deficit)  $ 6,825,425 $ - $ (178,230)   $ 6,825,425
_________________________________________________________________

(a) To adjust for post-October 31, 2007 award of $28,800 to Custodian for Feris International
(b) Reflects conversion of Feris notes payable of $75,000 into 5,341,500 shares of common stock
(c) Adjustments to reflect 55,000,000 shares outstanding following the merger at par value of $0.001 per share
(d) Reverse Additional Paid-in Capital for Feris
(e) Adjustments to reflect 55,000,000 shares outstanding following the merger at par value of $0.001 per share
(f) To adjust pro-forma Additional Paid in Capital to the PSEI amount

21

 PRO SPORTS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
STRATUS ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Ten Months Ended October 31, 2007 (Unaudited)
   Feris
  Pro Sports International Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net revenues  $ 301,310 $ - $ -   $ 301,310

Cost of goods sold   77,103  -  -   77,103
Gross profit / (loss)   224,207  -  -   224,207

Operating expenses

General and administrative   516,019  55,800  28,800 (a)  600,619
Legal and professional services   426,863  -  -   426,863
Depreciation & amortization   48,482  -  -   48,482
Total operating expenses   991,364  55,800  28,800   1,075,964

Loss from operations   (767,157)  (55,800)  (28,800)   (851,757)

Other income/(expenses)

Other income   21,641  -  (203,964) (d)  24,707
   207,030 (f)

Interest expense, net   (169,636)  (4,962)  -   (174,598)
Total other expenses   (147,995)  (4,962)  3,066   (149,891)

Net loss  $ (915,152) $ (60,762) $ (25,734)   $ (1,001,648)

Basic and diluted earnings

per share  $ (0.07) $ (0.51) $ -   $ (0.02)

Basic and diluted weighted-

average common shares   13,668,224  118,500  41,213,276 (b)  55,000,000
_________________________________________________________________
(a) To adjust for post-October 31, 2007 award of $28,800 to Custodian for Feris International
(b) To adjust weighted average common shares to the post-merger level of 55,000,000
(d) Non-cash net loss on reversing paid-in capital for Feris
(f) To adjust pro-forma Additional Paid in Capital to the PSEI amount

22

Exhibit 10.1

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, dated as of August 20, 2007 (the “Agreement”), among Feris International, Inc. a Nevada Corporation
(“Feris”), Feris Merger Sub, Inc., a California corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of Feris (“Merger Sub”), and Patty Linson, an individual